sale of the securities offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds:”

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the sale of 900,000 shares on April 10, 2018 in a registered direct offering, and
(ii) the sale of 1,470,588 Class A Units and 5,882,352 Class B Units in this offering, at an assumed public offering price of
$1.36, the application of the net proceeds of this offering and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information set forth in the table below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public
offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

You should read this information in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our financial statements and related notes appearing in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2017 and our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

   As of March 31, 2018

   Actual
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,758   10,635   15,393

Shareholders’ equity   4,315   10,635   14,950
Preferred stock, no par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 9,417,000 Series A shares, 6,600,000

Series B shares, 101.733 Series C shares, and 1,600,000 shares Series D shares issued and
outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis   6,100   8,000   14,100

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 45,000,000 shares authorized; 5,186,635 shares issued and
outstanding, and 14,086,635 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis   5   3   8

Additional paid-in capital   101,789   2,632   104,421
Accumulated deficit   (103,579)   —   (103,579)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   5,494   10,635   16,129

The information in the table above is based on 5,186,635 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018, and excludes, as of
such date:

 ● 260,633 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of $9.01 per share;

 ● 264,617 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock incentive plan;

 ● 2,177,425 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding, having a weighted average exercise price
of $3.10 per share;

50

Table of Contents

 ● 941,701 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of convertible Series A Preferred stock outstanding.

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was approximately $4.32 million, or $0.83 per share, based on 5,186,635 shares of our
common stock outstanding on that date. Net tangible book value (deficit) per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets (total
assets less intangible assets), less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to our (i) April 10, 2018 registered direct offering, and (ii) sale in this offering of 7,352,940 shares of common stock,
inclusive of the 5,882,352 shares of common stock that the Series D Preferred Stock to be issued is convertible into, at an assumed public
offering price of $1.36 per Unit and after excluding shares that may be issued upon exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2018 would have been $14.95 million, or $1.11 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase
of net tangible book value to our existing shareholders of $0.28 per share and an immediate dilution of $0.25 per share to the new investors
purchasing securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis assuming that Class A Units are sold
and no Class B Units are sold:

Assumed public offering price per Class A Unit   $1.36
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018, before this offering   0.83
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing securities in this offering, after giving

effect to the registered direct offering   0.28

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018, after giving effect to the registered direct offering and this offering   1.11

Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $0.25

The dilution information above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering
determined at pricing. The foregoing discussion and table does not take into account further dilution to investors in this offering that could
occur upon the exercise of outstanding options and warrants, including the warrants offered in this offering, having a per share exercise
price less than the public offering price per share in this offering. To the extent that options or warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2018
have been or may be exercised or other shares issued, investors purchasing securities in this offering may experience further dilution. In